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- - A Second Major or a Minor in the humanities helps broaden and enrich your study in various
- - aspects of human culture, including languages, literatures, cultures, religions and language
- Departments 01 - education. The courses and programmes in the humanities provide you with the knowledge,
- - intellectual skills and habits of thought indispensable to modern education.
D ()
[ Second Ma'ors 02 [ There may be some restrictions on the choices of Second Majors/Minors for some programmes.
(] J [} Please read carefully the requirements of the Second Majors/Minors and consult the offering
- () departments/programmes before you make the choices.
-, 1 () N\
) M Inors 04 ) ° Second Majors/Minors will not lead to a Qualified Teacher Status. Teaching practice or immersion/
- Y .\ internship will not be arranged for students of Second Majors/Minors.
[ . ()
- General Education 13 - \. Each course carries 3 credit points (CPs).
() ()
[ . (
- Free Elective Courses 15 —
() ()
() . . ()
- Enquiries 17 -
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() ()

gasnnsnnnsnennnenneanRRIne = /_\\_‘ v

SECOND MAJORS  MINORS

E...= HEE_ EEER EER_E _ER IEI | [} EEE_ = _ER IEI L[|} A L L
f BRemiBemn” omeEB" " § EEEBemeiE" B B "umm { ) Chinese Language q:lggj( Chinese Language l:':l'ggj(
=III. .III | | | [} = .I. = = = -III = = .I. IIII. \ ¢
English Language Z:EI:E Chinese Religions and Culture ISR #EL 1L
Depaﬁr;n:r;of Chinese Language Studies (CHL) » R Culture, Creativity, and Care 371t ~ BIE ~ 151
FEZESER i
— 2 . —-+4 4=.£
Department of English Language Education (ELE) - ] English Language S2EIFEX
REHBEAR F £y N v D English Language Teaching (Primary) ZE:EHE (/N\2)
> - > ‘ ¢ A ’ ‘» y o -
E)eE_artment of I:lng_wstlcs and Modern Language Studies (LML) 3 ¢ 5 i / English Language Teaching (Secondary) HE3(% (&)
“ Film and Popular Culture B2 1TX1E
Department of Literature and Cultural Studies (LCS) | ‘ \ SN el P SRESAL
XERER % . |-/ y French Studies JA&8

Japanese Studies H&&
Language and Society ;B S Bt E
\ Studies on Chinese Language Curriculum ARElFE X GRIZAR 5T

Teaching Chinese as an International Language Bl 52022

Translation EJ:E



Students of 4-/5-year full-time undergraduate programmes may be permitted to enroll in a Second Major,

subject to

* Programme specific requirements; and

+ GPA requirement of 3.00 or above in the first year of study.

The minimum credit requirement for the Second Majors offered by FHM is 36.

Chinese Language
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Students who take Chinese Language as a Second Major will be able
to demonstrate a sound understanding of the Chinese Language and
advance their knowledge in the disciplines of linguistics, literature and
culture.

Pre-requisite Requirements and Other Conditions for Declaring a Second
Major:

« Level 3 or above in Chinese Language in HKDSE, or equivalent;

* Year 1 GPA: 3.00 or above; and

+ Applicants may be invited for an interview.

CHI1559
CHI3714
CUS1002
CUS4019
LIT1001
LIT2006
LIT2007
LIT2008
CHI2450
CHI2571
CHI3452
CHI3565
CHI3575
CHI3712
CHI4577

CHI4585

Electives CUS1001
(choose any 4 courses)
LIT1002

LIT2003
LIT3013
LIT3014
LIT3015
LIT4020
LIT4023
LIT4024
LIT4025

RREE

SRR CHL
FRELSZ B ER LCS
FREN RS | [REREEE LCS
N R LCS
FEHANE (—) (E-FBEE) LCS
FEHERXE (Z) R-F) LCS
FREIIRM S &2 LCS
E= BB IER L E R LML
IHES S LCS
REEsIN LML
BRESEE LML
BTE CHL
BRESIEEALT UL CHL
BEERE CHL
FEEMRESE2EEME
(FAERIB : CHI3714)
FEEHRAETE LCS
REXE LCS
XEEIE LCS
B LCS
BEEXSR LCS
BB/ R LCS
FREI S R LCS
7 LCS
F RS IR LCS

R A B EL A Al LCS

CHL

English Language
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Students who take English Language as Second Major will have in-depth
knowledge of English as a language. They will advance their knowledge
in the disciplines of linguistics, literature and applied English studies, in
areas such as Phonetics and Phonology, Lexis, Morphology and Semantics,
Grammar, Written and Spoken Discourse, Literature and Language Arts,

Psycholinguistics, and Sociolinguistics.

Pre-requisite Requirements and Other Conditions for Declaring a Second Major:

 |ELTS 6.5 or above (with no paper below 6.0);
* Year 1 GPA: 3.00 or above; and
+ Applicants may be invited for an interview.

(Note: Students getting an average of Grade B or above in Year T mandatory English Enhancement courses will be considered more favorably.)

Electives
(choose any 4 courses)

ENG1249<
ENG1324
ENG1326
ENG2246
ENG2347
ENG3340

ENG4419

LIT1040
CUS3014
CUS3015

ENG22502
ENG2336
ENG3266
ENG3267
ENG3323
ENG3346

ENG3399

ENG3400
ENG3416
ENG3435

ENG3437

ENG4269
ENG4280
ENG4292
ENG4413
ENG4417

ENG4436

ENG5236
LIN3021
LIT2048
LIT3046
LIT3047
LIT3049
LIT3050
LIT3051
LIT3052
LIT4054
LIT4055
LIT4060

English Grammar for Teachers |

Introduction to Linguistics

Introduction to English Phonetics and Phonology
Introduction to Sociolinguistics

Words and Their Meanings

Spoken and Written Discourse

Second Language Acquisition and Curriculum Design:

Theory and Practice
Approaching English Literature
Introduction to Film Studies
Approaching Popular Media
English Grammar for Teachers |l
Intercultural Communication
Classroom Discourse Analysis
Language and Gender

Teaching Grammar & Vocabulary
English as a Global Language

Teaching Pronunciation
(pre-requisite: ENG1326)

Advanced Phonology
(pre-requisite: ENG1326)

Written Genres and the Genre Approach to ELT

Integrating Information Technology in the ESL/EFL
Classroom

Fostering Intercultural Learning and Growing:
From Theory to Practice

Comparative Language Studies

Language Assessment

Pragmatics

Teaching English Literature

Motivation to Learn English: Theories and Practice

Drama in the ESL/EFL Classroom
(pre-requisite: LIT3049)

ELT Methodology: Innovation and Change
Language, Brain and the Mind
Literature in Context I: 1789 - 1914
Creative Writing

Literatures in English: Poetry

Drama Performance and Playwriting
Readings in New Literatures in English
Children’s and Adolescent Literature
Literature in Context II: 1914 - 2000
Shakespeare

Postcolonial Literatures in English
Literature and the Environment

LML
LML
LML
LML
LML

ELE

LCS
LCS
LCS
LML
LML
ELE
LML
ELE
LML

ELE

LML
ELE

ELE

ELE

LML
ELE
LML
ELE
ELE

ELE

ELE
LML
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS

< The title of this course is very similar to another course, ENG2325 English Grammar |, which cannot be used to form Second Major/Minor in
English Language. Please check the course code carefully during course registration.

A The title of this course is very similar to another course, ENG3329 English Grammar I, which cannot be used to form Second Major/Minor in
English Language. Please check the course code carefully during course registration.
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Chinese Religions

Students of full-time undergraduate programmes (except those with programme/curriculum restriction) have a nd Cu ltu re
the option of taking a Minor of 15 cps (or two Minors) of taught courses in the Core and Elective Domains for —
graduation with Minor(s), subject to specific requirements of the Minor(s). I:I:I 7]~ #ﬂ E'ii I 1t

This Minor aims to deepen students’ understanding of popular religious beliefs and customs in Chinese culture. By studying the
major religions in China, their impact on ancient and modern Chinese cultural history, and the cultural collision and religious
transformation after the spread of Western religions in China, students will grasp the way religions and culture influence the life
of Chinese, and gain a more comprehensive understanding of Chinese traditional culture.

Domain Course Code Course Title Dept
CUS1001#* FEEARAETS
CUS1003 RAEEHHEEE
CUS2005 7875 R EL S

HEEhEs CUS3007 REX{EEE)

(choose any 5 courses) CUS3008 BHIESE
CUS4009 Epmaansmﬁatmg
CUS4019* FREEAE - REE
LIT5030 B5

# The courses, which are Major Core of BEd(CL) (Programme Code: A5B060), are only applicable for non-BEd(CL) students.
4 The course, which is Major Core of BA(Lang Studies) (Programme Code: A4B067), is only applicable for non-BA(Lang Studies) students.

Chinese Language P
e = Culture, Creativity,
| and Care

courses offered. Those who graduate with Chinese Language as a Minor will be able to demonstrate a basic knowledge about j 1t . AIJ JEI N ,I|HE _t)]
how the Chinese language can be analysed and about how it is used to communicate in social, cultural and/or professional F 75N B
contexts.

The Minor enables students to explore Chinese language and its cultures through various linguistics, literature and culture

Course Title m This Minor introduces students to culturally-specific concepts of health, wellness, and care. It seeks to enhance students’

CHI1559 IRAIERE understanding of the contributions of creativity, self-expression, and self-understanding to human flourishing. Students will be
CHI2450 SE = (E R O TH 20 5 7 P LML able to engage creatively in projects and practices that conduce to wellbeing and health, and support the efforts of institutions

SI=R==]
and organizations to enhance their practices of caretaking and caregiving.
CHI3565 5 unﬂgﬁe;_?_ LML 9 P 9 gving

CUS1001 qﬂl@éﬁﬁ)&ﬁ% LCS

o Core Cultures of Care
LIT1001 X2 Lcs (choose any 1 course) TBC Writing and Mindfulness LCS
LIT1002 RENE Lcs

r— " e LIT3046 Creative Writing LCS
T l:[:lﬁﬁjzﬁi e LIT3051 Children’s and Adolescent Literature LCS
EE — —
= = - — CAC2022 Cultural Perspectives in Creative Arts CCA
LIT2007 FREEH U2 ) LCS

= Electives CSL2019/ : .
LIT2008 BT A S e LCS (choose any 4 courses) GEM2018* Music, Health, and Wellbeing CCA

CHI3575 EFE CHL MUS3338

_ CHI4577 ey =l CHL HCS4061 Therapeutic Use of Music in Healthcare HPE
Electives mxp

(choose any 1 course) HISOS - LCS PSY3022 Cross—Cultural Psychology PS
LIT3014 7 LCS
BENE * The University's double-counting policy allows double counting of up to nine credit points for a five-year programme and six credit points

LIT4020 FRESC ST LCS for a four-year programme to fulfil no more than two domain requirements (e.g. for both the first and second majors) within a full-time
undergraduate degree programme.

Core
(choose any 4 courses)

Popular Music and Society CCA
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These Minors focus on the teaching of the English
The Minor gives students opportunities to explore the English language E gl h L g g T h g language in primary schools (Primary Strand)/

En lISh La nauaae and also to acquaint themselves with some of its associated cultures n IS anguage eachin secondary schools (Secondary Strand) and the
g g g through the various linguistics and literature courses offered. Those who practical issues and strategies involved. They enable

.. =% graduate with English Language as a Minor will be able to demonstrate ( Prl Mma ry/ Seco nda ry) students to have an understanding of how English is

a basic knowledge about how the English language can be analysed taught and help learners develop meta-knowledge

it i i i = and meta-cognition of the second language learning
and about how it is used to communicate in social, cultural and/or l f_ ( IJ\ M / q:l .&3‘ ) ! . ¢

professional contexts. processes and strategies, whlch can be useful to their
own English language learning.

CUS3014 p— E— students in their 3rd year of study or beyond. The
U ntroduction to Film Studies Teadhng exit requirement of these Minors is [ELTS 6.5 (with no
CUS3015 Approaching Popular Media LES 4 sub-score lower than 6.0) or equivalent.

ENG1249< English Grammar for Teachers | LML Prl ma ry Stra N d

ENG1324 Introduction to Linguistics LML

ENG1326 Introduction to English Phonetics and Phonology LML Course Title

ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics LML ENG2256 Primary ELT Methods |
ENG22502 English Grammar for Teachers I LML Core ENG3261 Primary ELT Methods |l
ENG2336 Intercultural Communication LML ENGA4190 Second Language Acquisition and Curriculum Design:

ENG2347 Words and Their Meanings LML Theory and Practice
ENG3266 Classroom Discourse Analysis ELE ENG2402 Children’s Literature in the ESL/EFL Classroom

ELE

ENG3267 Language and Gender LML ENG3323 Teaching Grammar and Vocabulary

Teaching Pronunciation

ENG3323 Teaching Grammar & Vocabulary ELE ENG3399 (pre-requisite: ENG1326)

ENG334 ki Wri Di LML
63340 Spo 'en and Written Discourse ENG3416 Written Genres and the Genre Approach to ELT
ENG3346 English as a Global Language LML

. Integrating Information Technology in the ESL/EFL
Teaching Pronunciation Electives ENG3435 9 9 9y

Classroom
(pre-requisite: ENG1326) = (choose any 2 courses)

Advanced Phonology )
. LML Content-based Language Teaching
- te: ENG1326
(pre-requisite ) ENGA4285 (pre-requisite: ENG3261 or ENG3262)

ENG3416 Written G d the G A h to ELT ELE
| tn ent. enlrefs an - € Ter;]re lppr(?acth CI’ESL - ENG4342 Theories of Language Learning: Cognition and Context
ntegrating Information Technology in the ESL/ ELE Drama in the ESL/EFL Classroom

cl #
assr?om . ) ENG4436 (pre-requisite: ENG2333, ENG3274 and LIT3049)
Fostering Intercultural Learning and Growing:

From Theory to Practice

ENG4269 Comparative Language Studies LML Seco N da ry Stra N d
ENCI5e0 Language Assessment I R D ATy R A A P R D]

ENG4413 Teaching English Literature ELE ENG2257 Secondary ELT Methods |
ENG4417 Motivation to Learn English: Theories and Practice ELE Core S Secondary ELT Methods Il ELE

Second Language Acquisition and Curriculum Design: Az ENG44190 Second Language Acquisition and Curriculum Design:
Theory and Practice Theory and Practice

Drama in the ESL/EFL Classroom ENG2403 Using Language Arts and Non-language Arts in the ESL/

ENG4436 (Pre-requisite: LIT3049) ELE EFL Classroom

ENG5236 ELT Methodology: Innovation and Change ELE ENG3323 Teaching Grammar and Vocabulary
LIN3021 Language, Brain and the Mind LML ENG3399 Teaching Pronunciation

_requisite: ENG1326
LIT1040 Approaching English Literature LCS BNy f/p\)/ritrquISI € dth )G A T
LIT2048 Literature in Context | 1789 - 1914 LCS ritten Senres and the Lenre Approach to

LIT3046 e - LCS Electives ENG3435 Integrating Information Technology in the ESL/EFL

(choose any 2 courses) Classroom
LIT3047 Literatures in English: Poetry LCS

LIT3049 Drama Performance and Playwriting LCS

ENG3399
ENG4280 Language Assessment
ENG3400

ENG3435

Electives ENG3437
(choose any 5 courses)

ELE

ENG4419

ENG4280 Language Assessment

ENG4285 Content-based Language Teaching
LIT3050 Readings in New Literatures in English LCS Conenc e g e |

LIT3051 Children’s and Adolescent Literature LCS ENG4342 Theories of Language Learning: Cognition and Context

LIT3052 Literature in Context Il: 1914 - 2000 LCS Drama in the ESL/EFL Classroom

#
LIT4054 Shakespeare LCS ENG4436 (pre-requisite: ENG2333, ENG3274 and LIT3049)

Sl 0E0 Pt G| Hisiiss in Ereish e Q ENG4419 is a Common Core for the two strands. Based on the policy that no double counting is permitted, students wishing to take Double
LIT4060 Literature and the Environment LCS Minors in both strands are required to take a total of 5 elective courses from the lists, in addition to the required Core courses (ie a total of 5
Core courses from both strands) to make up a total of 10 courses.

< The title of this course is very similar to another course, ENG2325 English Grammar |, which cannot be used to form Second Major/Minor in

English Language. Please check the course code carefully during course registration. Students who have not taken the pre-requisite course yet should submit their applications for exemption to the course lecturer directly by email.

After getting the approval, students have to contact their programme office to register the course manually.
A The title of this course is very similar to another course, ENG3329 English Grammar II, which cannot be used to form Second Major/Minor in
English Language. Please check the course code carefully during course registration.
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Film and Popular Culture

ESR-A N e [

Entertainment media, including film and popular culture, can have a profound impact on individual knowledge and behaviour
and on society. Filmmakers and popular culture exponents play an increasingly vital role in shaping public opinion and
transforming society. This Minor aims to equip students with the skills to identify and analyse key issues in the study of film and
popular culture, guiding them to acquire a global and critical sensibility.

CUS2004 FREIER : BfE ~ RASTIREES
CUS2012 English Language Popular Culture
CUS3014 Introduction to Film Studies
or or
Electives CUS3016 Studying Films in Context e
(choose any 5 courses) CUS3015 Approaching Popular Media
Cus3017 Gender and Popular Culture
CUS3019 BRE : XK BRESHRE
HIS3038 FEAHREIESE : B RATERBOA
LIT4056 Literature and Film

French Studies

s:t =£
/4 AR

In line with the University's twin goals of internationalisation and developing students’ global awareness, the Minor in the French
Studies programme is primarily designed to enrich our students’ major studies by content learning (ie French art, culture,
education, and/or history) at the University or during their exchange semester(s) in a French university. The second objective of
this Minor programme is to equip our students with a level of French competence equivalent to Level A2 or B1 with regard to
the Common European Framework of Reference (CEFR).

LIN1014% French |

- LIN1017 French Il LML

ore LIN1024 French Il

LIN3025 French IV
LIN1041 The French-speaking World in Films LML
Electives HIS2036 History of Modern France LCS

(choose any 1 course)

LIN3029 French Language and Culture LML

oo Students who have basic French proficiency have the option of taking an additional elective from the list to replace LIN1014 French I. Students’
proficiency will be assessed before approval.

In line with the University’s twin goals of internationalisation and
developing students’ global awareness, the Minor in Japanese Studies
programme is primarily designed to enrich our students’ major studies by
content learning (eg Japanese culture, history and current affairs) at the
University or during their exchange semester(s) in a Japanese university.
The second objective of this Minor programme is to equip our students
with intermediate competence in the Japanese language, which allows
students to use Japanese in everyday situations.

Japanese Studies

LIN1012% Japanese |
LIN1013 Japanese |l
Core LML
LIN2034 Japanese Il
LIN3037 Japanese IV

Modern Japan and its Neighbors since
the mid-19th Century

LIN3032 Japanese Language and Culture LML

Topics in Japanese-Chinese Translation:
Manga and Popular Culture

HIS3010 LCS

Electives
(choose any 1 course)

LIN3040 LML

oo Students who have basic Japanese proficiency have the option of taking an additional elective from the list to replace LIN1012 Japanese |.
Students' proficiency will be assessed before approval.

This Minor is only offered to students who are NON-English-
Majors.

La ng Uage a nd SOCiety The Minor programme aims to develop students’ knowledge

_ - in subject areas that examine the use of language in a variety
=A = =1 =5 f social It ai h dents’ d
= — il' [ 3] of social contexts. It aims to enhance students’ awareness an
AA A sensitivity to the social meanings of context-specific language
use in Chinese, English, and bilingual interaction. The knowledge
and skills students gained in this Minor programme will equip them with a critical and analytical mind to understand the dynamics
of social interaction in monolingual mode and in bilingual settings, from everyday conversations to field-specific discourse between
teachers and educators, as well as between professionals in the workplace.

1. For all students except BA(Lang Studies) - Chinese Major students

oooooooo-ooooooo-cooooooo-ooooooo-ocoo]ooo-ooooooo-cocogooo-ooooooo-ocoooooo-ooooooo-oocoooooJ-oooooo--oooooooo- .

(For students admitted before 2020/21, transition period until 2024/25)

Course Tite

ENG1324 Introduction to Linguistics
Core . S LML
ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics
CHI2450 B SRR B E R
or or
CHI3452 REZEEDM
ENG3267 Language and Gender
ENG3340 Spoken and Written Discourse
ENG3346 English as a Global Language
or or
ENG4343 Asian Englishes and English as a Lingua Franca in Asia
ENG4292 Pragmatics
LIN3015 Introduction to Translation
ENG3344 Chinese-English Contrastive Grammar
or or
Electives LIN3016 Contrastive Analysis of Languages and Translation LML
(choose any 3 courses) LIN1012 Japanese |
or LIN1013 or Japanese I
or LIN1014 or French |
or LIN1017 or French |l
or LIN1018 or Korean |
or LIN1024 or French Il
or LIN1030 or German |
or LIN1033 or Korean Il
or LIN2034 or Japanese I
or LIN2035 or Korean Il
or LIN2042 or Exploring Korean Culture and Society through Multimedia
or LIN3029 or French Language and Culture
or LIN3032 or Japanese Language and Culture

or LIN3036 or Korean Language and Culture
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2. For BA(Lang Studies) - Chinese Major students

e0c000c000c00000000000 ©0ccc00c00000000000000000000000000 e0cc0cc000cc00000 e

(For students admitted before 2020/21, transition period until 2024/25)

Core ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics
CHI2450 BE BEVERHRER

or or
CHI3452 BEESOT

ENG3267 Language and Gender
ENG3340 Spoken and Written Discourse

ENG3346 English as a Global Language
or or
ENG4343 Asian Englishes and English as a Lingua Franca in Asia

ENG4292 Pragmatics

LIN3016 Contrastive Analysis of Languages and Translation
or or
. ENG3344 Chinese-English Contrastive Grammar
Electives

(choose any 4 courses) LIN1012 Japanese |
or LIN1013 or Japanese I
or LIN1014 or French |
or LIN1017 or French I
or LIN1018 or Korean |
or LIN1024 or French Il
or LIN1030 or German |
or LIN1033 or Korean Il
or LIN2034 or Japanese I
or LIN2035 or Korean Il
or LIN2042 or Exploring Korean Culture and Society through Multimedia
or LIN3029 or French Language and Culture
or LIN3032 or Japanese Language and Culture
or LIN3036 or Korean Language and Culture

3. For all students except BA(Lang Studies) - Chinese Major students

eeccccccccccce

(Applicable for Year 1 students admitted in September 2021 onwards)

ENG1324 Introduction to Linguistics

ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics LML
CHI2450 EE BRENERAER

ENG3267 Language and Gender

ENG3340 Spoken and Written Discourse

ENG3346 English as a Global Language
Electives or or

(choose any 4 courses) ENG4343

Core

Asian Englishes and English as a Lingua Franca in Asia

LIN2042 Exploring Korean Culture and Society through Multimedia
or LIN3029 or French Language and Culture
or LIN3032 or Japanese Language and Culture
or LIN3036 or Korean Language and Culture

4. For BA(Language Studies) - Chinese Major students

ee0cccccccccc0ccc0ccccce ©00c0000000000000000000000000000000000 eee ooooooooo eeceee

(Applicable for Year 1 students admitted in September 2021 onwards)

Core ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics
CHI2450 B S BENIEREER
ENG3267 Language and Gender
ENG3340 Spoken and Written Discourse

; ENG3346 English as a Global Language
Electives or or
(choose any 4 courses) ENG4343 Asian Englishes and English as a Lingua Franca in Asia

LIN2042 Exploring Korean Culture and Society through Multimedia
or LIN3029 or French Language and Culture
or LIN3032 or Japanese Language and Culture
or LIN3036 or Korean Language and Culture

Studies on Chinese

Language Curriculum
PEENFREAER

This Minor aims to provide students with insights into Chinese language curriculum and instruction, and thus to foster students’
ability to discover the pedagogical content knowledge required for effective Chinese teaching creatively and independently.

CHI3436% RAE X Rz A R

CHI3614 HREIRE NS RS

CHI36177 REESHIERMEE R

CHI3676 AEXBEEEMR

CHI3677 EREXHEZ

CHI3678 B

CHI3679 ABXEHE

CHI3913 PERAHNEHREHE

CHI3914 FARMAPEE R E
A CHI3436 and CHI3617, the Major Cores of BEd(CL) (Programme Code: A5B060), are only applicable for non-BEd(CL) students.

Electives
(choose any 5 courses)




This Minor aims to broaden students’ understanding EEm mEEEE mEm

- - ) : ; . 11 1] s E B e"E
TeaCh | ng Ch inese as an of teaching Chinese to non-native Chinese speakers = i 55 =28 2 &2 & .
(either in Cantonese or Putonghua). Students taking EEEEN Zaen” "sen” "se" 2 2 2 aEm o
. this Minor will acquire professional competence and
Inte rnatlonal La ng uage knowledge of teaching Chinese as an international
- = 3 Ianguage_in the _Iocal and glqbal contexts, including General Education (GE) aims to broaden students’ intellectual horizons, help them make connections among
. I;% ;i EE #ﬂ M local and international schools in Hong Kong. different areas of knowledge between their formal studies and life outside the classroom, and strengthen their

capacity for sound thinking and good judgement. GE offers a varied but balanced mix of individual courses across a
range of subject areas and disciplines.

CHI3613 TR EE
CHI3672 B EE R 55
P (R G S E 2 B B 5
B Sale B%%j”ﬂ;”fﬂa Under the new curriculum (Cohort 2019/20 or after), GE is set
(choose any 5 courses) CHIS674 .Bﬁﬁaﬁﬂmué”g/ﬁﬁ CHL within an integrated structure of the following:

CHI3675 EEEE DT

CHI4615 EF'IE:.S(D%* (JeEmeE) BB R RS ¢ General Education Foundation Course

CHI4671 B ZEES2BHBRS 3

e ® General Education Breadth Courses
e Experiential Learning
e University ePortfolio
Bm
This Minor is designed to develop students’ Chinese and English translation skills, > Please visit General Education Office for details

Translatlon

strengthen their Chinese and English language proficiency, enhance their cultural
awareness and train them to become bilingual communicators. It also aims to widen
students’ interdisciplinary horizons and broaden their career options.

Course Title ___ Dept

LIN3015* Introduction to Translation
Core LIN3016 Contrastive Analysis of Languages and Translation LML H
e General Education Breadth Courses
CHI2450 B BRI REER The General Education Breadth Courses (GEBCs) are composed of three components, namely General Education Breadth
CHI3452 REEs Learning Strands (GELS), Positive and Values Education (PAVE) Courses and General Education Interdisciplinary Courses (GEICs).
CHI3565® SEIE(EETER Students have to take one course under each component for fulfilling the GEBCs requirement (9 cps).
ENG2325Y English Grammar |
| ENG2336 | Intercultural Communication ML o
Electives ENG3329" English Grammar || GEF1019 Travellers and Other Cultures: Literature and Histo LCS
(choose any 2 courses) . - ) ) o
ENG3344 Chmese—E.nghsh Contrastive Qrammar GEG1060 Korean Popular Culture in Hong Kong LCS
ENG4269 Comparative Languége Studies GELS GEG1080 =t ESE CHL
LIN3031 Culture and Translation GEG1082 ChEESE LCS
LIT301 Chinese Literature in English Translation LCS .'. = — - - -
LIT4021°® Comparative Study of Chinese and Western Literature GEH1002 Critical Thinking for Everyday Life: Exploring the Evidence ELE
GEK1014 E@ALBEER - BH CHL
The courses that the following notes refer to are Major (Core)/Common Core courses for the programmes concerned and thus are not applicable GEK1027 Multiculturalism and International Mindedness CHL
for obtaining the Minor. . .
icable £ g g ] § ’ g g g ’ I I GEK2012 Writing Your Life ELE
*  Not i BA(L Studi 1 ts [2015-19 t . St t i to t 1 tive (total 3
e|gct?v%2)';i Ssbg[ritUti(()néng udies) students [. cohort and onwards]. Students concerned are required to take 1 more elective (tota PAVE GEK2020 Fosive CermuTeEien i Eduetons) Sotes ELE

@ Not applicable for BA(Lang Studies) Chinese Major and BEd(CL) students. GEK2022 :E[ﬂszzztiit\i/\iiyon Difference: Promoting Social Awareness LCS
v Not applicable for BA(Lang Studies) English Major students.
) ) GEK2031 Positive Intercultural Communication in Everyday Life CHL
¢ Not applicable for BA(Lang Studies) and BA(TCSL) students. e \deal Iy —— . e
eals and Reality: Urban Environments
= Not applicable for BA(Lang Studies) students [2014-18 cohort and before] and BA(TCSL) students. For students in BA(Lang Studies) [2015-19 . . ) / o
cohort and onwards] and other programmes, they could choose either ENG3344 or ENG4269 as elective. GEICs GEI4005 Biographical Films: Arts, Societies and Human LCS

Development
GEI4011 Work: From Factory Floor to Our Robot Future LCS

Not applicable for BA(Lang Studies) students.
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Experiential Learning (EL) is composed of a 3-cp Co-curricular and Service Learning Course (CSLCs) and a 3-cp Experiential
Learning Course (ELCs). Students are required to take one course from each component.

CSL1015/ GEM1029

CSL1034/ GEM1030
TBC
CSL1035/ GEM1038
CSLCs CSL1037/ GEM1039

CSL1055/ GEM1049
CSL1059/ GEM1047
CSL2033/ GEM2023
CSL2057/ GEM2045
CSL2058/ GEM2046
GEL1001
GEL2013
GEL2014

GEL2015

ELCs
GEL2016

GEL2017
GEL2018
GEL2019

ELC on Entrepreneurship
and Innovation GEL1022~
(ELC on E&I)

Understanding Linguistic and Related Barriers through
Services to Socially Disadvantaged Children

Transforming Children Through Reading Stories in English
English Carousel

EXEFE

RIEEBIRIREE A E

REBA

FFEFRESRNY - DI R ELER

FRCRE R R R B

Community Reading and Literacy

BIEtE - REXE - BENEEEHE
Exploring Hong Kong's Rural Heritage and Nature
BMAFER - ERANEER

Engaging Hong Kong Popular Culture

EEGBH R BN —RET

Urban Society and Urban Life in Hong Kong and the
Greater Bay Area

Exploring Japanese Culture from Hong Kong
Exploring the French Presence in Hong Kong
Mastering Korea through Experiential Activities

Developing Entrepreneurial Spirit and Innovation in the
Humanities for the Community

LML

ELE
ELE
CHL
CHL
CHL
LCS
LCS
LCS
LCS
ELE
LCS
LCS
LCS

ELE

LML
LML
LML

ELE

A Students from non-BEd programmes are required to take the new compulsory ELC on E&I. Students from Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in
Language Studies in 2022/23 cohort may take this course in Year 1 Semester 2 for the pilot.

The courses with a course code with “CSL" are offered to students of 2018/19 cohort and before, while the courses with a course code with “GEM”

are offered to students of 2019/20 cohort and onwards.

University ePortfolio

eccecccccccoe e0c0cccoccccc e

Under the new curriculum from 2019/20 cohorts onwards, General Education Consolidation Course (GECC) will be phased out
and transformed into University ePortfolio (UePortfolio) course. Students are required to take one course (3cps) as "capstone”
course. FHM offers the following UePortfolio courses in 2022/23.

GEJ4022
GEJ4023
GEJ4025
GEJ4026

UePortfolio

Becoming a Language Educator in the Era of Change
Enhancing Critical Literacy through Current Social Issues
Building your UePortfolio on Multilingual Self and Society

Culture and Contemporary Life

ELE
LML
LCS

—

On top of the Major courses, free electives provide greater flexibility and multiple learning pathways for students to develop

their interests and explore their career aspirations. Each course carries 3 cps.

Course Code | Course Title Dept
CHI559 IRHERE CHL
CHI1666 BAEEER CHL
CHI2571 IREEE(E LCS
CHI3436 RAZEXRERAR M ER CHL
CHI3565 BB ETER LML
CHI3573 BRSPS CHL
CHI3575 B2 CHL
CHI3613 EEFAREE RS CHL
CHI3614 SRS DTS CHL
CHI3617 REESNIERAER CHL
CHI3672 B ERE SRR BB 585 CHL
CHI3673 EF BB B BT CHL
CHI3674 lllﬂiisnzﬁz BRI CHL
CHI3675 EELED CHL
CHI3676 anxzﬂ%i%éﬁﬁ% CHL
CHI3677 BRENHE CHL
CHI3678 BEHE CHL
CHI3679 Frale] CHL
CHI3712 -quaéi§/§$iﬁdt CHL
CHI3713 EiBahan = 8 R IERER CHL
CHI3714 HOEE CHL
CHI3725 AEXBB2EENANRRE CHL
CHI3741 BRRRBGE X H 2 CHL
CHI3913 PERMAHEHEHE CHL
CHI3914 FARBIRERE X2 CHL
CHI4577 BEERE CHL
CHI4585 FEIBRESEHEME CHL
CHI4615 PEIFESGRIZ (FFERERL ) B Rt K% CHL
CHI4671 B EELBHER CHL
CUs1001 RENEFAETE LCS
CUS1002 FREI B AR LCS
CUS2004 PEIER ¢ AIfF ~ BABHIER LCS
CUS3007 FEXEEH) LCS
CUS3014 Introduction to Film Studies LCS
CUS4019 FRED B - JREEE LCS
ENG1249 English Grammar for Teachers | LML
ENG1324 Introduction to Linguistics LML
ENG1326 Introduction to English Phonetics and Phonology LML
ENG2246 Introduction to Sociolinguistics LML
ENG2250 English Grammar for Teachers || LML
ENG2325 English Grammar | LML
ENG2336 Intercultural Communication LML
ENG2347 Words and Their Meanings LML
ENG3267 Language and Gender LML
ENG3329 English Grammar |l LML
ENG3340 Spoken and Written Discourse LML
ENG3344 Chinese-English Contrastive Grammar LML
ENG3346 English as a Global Language LML
ENG3400 Advanced Phonology LML
ENG4292 Pragmatics LML
HIS1003 Introduction to Historical Ideas and Practices LCS
HIS1004 Life in the Ancient World LCS
HIS1005 Origins of the Modern World LCS
HIS1043 Modern Hong Kong: From Opium War to Basic Law LCS
HIS2008 China: Reform and Revolution from Late Qing to 1949 LCS
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Course Title

HIS2042 TEESE (=) REBFPE LCS
HIS2065 PEEEHFE | AR LCS % %
H HEEN EEEE EEE HEEEEE EEEN
HIS3009 Revolution and Modernity: History of the PRC LCS A 8 = o= H m
[} || [ (] L] u EEEE [ [ ||
HIS3011 The Making of Modern Asia: Decolonization and Independence LCS - - -
HEE N H EHEE HNEEEEE EEEN
HIS3012 World War and World Peace LCS O
HIS3024 FREIBCA RERHIEE LCS
HIS3038 ARFEXIEE - B  FATXUENEA LCS
HIS3047 B fE S 4 LCS Offering
HIS3066 PES M | RAEARBAY(SE LCS e Minor | o rodramme/ Enquiries
HIS4015 Historiography LCS Department epartmental Coordinator
HIS4048 HERRE LCS Dr HO Chi H Mr Harry |
LIN1012 Japanese | LML Chinese Language BEA(CL) ' | nang FHary Ip
RS E— Vv v 2948 7350 2948 7194
LIN1013 Japanese Il LML = chho@eduhk hk a5b060@eduhk.hk
LIN1014 French | LML
LIN1017 French Il LML Chinese Religions and Culture i J br F;ng\i(g ;?;1 Fun
R EA
LIN1018 Korean | LML R R H (L sffung@eduhk.hk Ms Sandy CHAN
LIN1024 French Ill LML LCS 2948 6180
LIN1033 Korean |l LML Culture, Greativity, and Care ; Or TSZEngg%z Kelly yeeman@eduhk.hk
LIN1041 The French-speaking World in Films LML <1E -~ BIE ~ 15D ) duhk h
LIN2020 Child Language Development LML yntse@edunk.
LIN2028 French Art and Culture LML R T e BEG(EL) Ms CHAN Ka Yin Clairine Ms Karen LAU
LIN2034 Japanese | LML s v v 2948 7392 2948 7152
SRR Programme
LIN2035 Korean Il LML cky@eduhk.hk a5b059@eduhk.hk
LIN2042 Exploring Korean Culture and Society through Multimedia LML English Language Teaching
LIN3015 Introduction of Translation LML (Primary) v ) N )
LIN3016 Contrastive Analysis of Language and Translation LML HEHE (N2 8 @b LN G M gl LA
TIN02 ] i Brai 4 the Mind LML ) ' ELE = 2948 7392 2948 7269
anguage, Brain, and the Min English Language Teaching cky@eduhk.hk ikllaw@eduhk hk
LIN3023 Practical Translation LML (Secondary) v
LIN3025 French IV LML HEEHE (P8
LIN3026 Advanced French . LML i and Pooular Culture Dr BANERJEE Bidisha Ms Sandy CHAN
LIN3027 Contemporary French Society LML 'E'é%éﬁii%ﬁﬁ({t LCS - 4 2948 6010 2948 6180
LIN3029 French Language and Culture LML ’ banerjee@eduhk.hk yeeman@eduhk.hk
LIN3031 Culture and Translation LML . Ms MOULIMOIS Alice
LIN3032 Japanese Language and Culture LML French Studies J 2948 7254
LIN3036 Korean Language and Culture LML X moulimoisal@eduhk.hk
LIN3037 Japanese IV LML Mr CHEN Charles Chun J Ms T VEUNG
— . - ) r arles Chun Jr s Teresa
LIN3040 Top||.csh|n Japanese-Chinese Translation: Manga and Popular Culture LML JapaneéleEStudles LML ) J 2948 7902 2948 7263
LIN3045 English Grammar LML Ae charleschenjr@eduhk.hk tysyeung@eduhk.hk
LIN3046 Language Information Management LML )
LIN4001 Language and the Human Footprint LML Language and Society J Dr CH;;‘;;;%B Andy
LIT1001 X2 R LCS R andychin@eduhk hk
LIT1002 REXZ LCS / ‘
LIT1040 Approaching English Literature LCS Studies on Chinese Language
= Curriculum Vv
LIT2003 X;F”MF - - LGS ChE B SRR o Dr HO Chi Hang Ms Carol CHOW
LIT2006 EPETJ;S(? (—) (%%fﬁﬁ)ﬂé) LCS . . CHL - 2948 7350 2948 8153
LIT2007 FEEAXE (Z) (R—F) LCS Teachmg Chinese as an chho@eduhk.hk ckaman@eduhk.hk
LIT2008 AR S LCS International Language Vv
LIT2043 Literatures in English I: Fiction LCS EIRR R
LIT2045 Literatures in English Il: Drama LCS Translati Dr LIU Fung Ming Christy Ms Teresa YEUNG
LIT2048 Literature in Context |: 1789 — 1914 LCS ra;;}f%'o” LML - v 2948 7887 2948 7263
LIT3011 Chinese Literature in English Translation LCS " liufm@eduhk.hk tysyeung@eduhk.hk
LIT3013 EHREF LCS
LIT3014 BBEXE LCS Every effort has been made to ensure that information contained in this website is correct. Changes to any aspects of the programmes may be
LIT3016 7 BT SR LCS made from time to time due to unforeseeable circumstances beyond our control and the University reserves the right to make amendments to
TEIS _':'":' a= any information contained in this website without prior notice. The University accepts no liability for any loss or damage arising from any use or
LIT3046 Creative Writing LCS misuse of or reliance on any information contained in this booklet.
LIT3047 Literatures in English: Poetry LCS P fer to Redist bsite at duhk h/re f ) ; licati q d other detail
LIT3050 Readings in New Literatures in English LCS ease refer to Registry’s website at www.edu re for requirements, application procedures and other details
LIT3052 Literature in Context II: 1914 — 2000 LCS The information given in this booklet is accurate as of September 2022.
e Please refer to FHM's programme website at www.eduhk.hk/fhm/en/page/second-major-and-minor for the latest course information.
LIT4020 FRED S B HE AT LCS

LIT4055 Postcolonial Literatures in English LCS |
LIT4056 Literature and Film LCS éﬁ
LIT5030 B% LCS
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